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NORTHEASTERN EARNS FIRST REGULAR-SEASON TITLE IN SCHOOL HISTORY
~  Boston College, Boston University and Maine all take four points ~

For ImmedIate release: Monday, February 20, 2012

WOMEN’S
WEEKLY
RELEASE

Pete Souris
Assistant Commissioner 

for Public Relations
Hockey East Association

591 North Ave – #2
Wakefield, MA 01880

Office: (781) 245-2122
Cell: (603) 512-1166

psouris@HockeyEastOnline.com

Weekly Release #19

w w w . H o c k e y E a s t O n l i n e . c o m

#41 FLORENCE SCHELLING, NORTHEASTERN 
(Senior Goaltender; Oberengstringen, Switzerland)
Schelling made a combined 67 saves (.985 save%) over a weekend home-and-home series 
in which the Huskies went 1-0-1 against Providence. In Friday’s 0-0 draw in Providence, she 
made 38 saves and recorded her nation-leading eighth shutout. In the return match on Sunday 

stopped 29 shots and helped clinch Northeastern’s first WHEA Regular Season Championship.

2 0 1 1 - 2 0 1 2  W H E A  S T A N D I N G S

ATHLETIC REPUBLIC PLAYER OF THE WEEK

#5 ALEX CARPENTER, BOSTON COLLEGE (Freshman Forward; North Reading, Mass.)
Carpenter scored twice and posted one helper for the second three-point 
game of her career against Vermont on Sunday.  She led the Eagles with 21 
shots and had a +3 plus/minus rating over the weekend.

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

NORTHEASTERN HUSKIES
The Huskies earned a three-point weekend vs. the Providence Friars and took home their 
first Hockey East regular-season Championship in school history. 

WHEA TEAM OF THE WEEK

THE 10TH ANNUAL WHEA
CHAMPIONSHIP TOURNAMENT

MARCH 3-4, 2012
at the Hyannis Youth and 

Community Center, Hyannis, Mass.
For more information visit

www.hockeyeastonline.com

#34 ROXANNE DOUVILLE, VERMONT (Sophomore Goaltender; Beloeil, Que.)
Douville stopped 113 of 19 shots (.950 save%) in the weekend series vs. Boston College 
at Conte Forum. Douville notched a career-high 61 saves in Friday’s 2-0 loss and followed 
that up with a 52-save effort on Saturday vs. the Eagles.

WHEA CO-DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

RECENT RESULTS
Friday, February 17

at No. 4 Boston College 2, Vermont 0 *
No. 7 Northeastern 0 at Providence 0 (OT) *

Saturday, February 18
at Maine 4, New Hampshire 3 (OT) *

at No. 4 Boston College 4, Vermont 0 *
No. 10 Boston University 3 at Connecticut 2 (OT) *

Sunday, February 19
at No. 7 Northeastern 2, Providence 1 *

at No. 10 Boston University 2, Connecticut 1 *
at Maine 2, New Hampshire 1 *

UPCOMING GAMES
Saturday, February 25

WHEA Quarterfinals
No. 5 seed Maine at No. 4 Providence 

(2pm, Pack Network)

Sunday, February 26
WHEA Quarterfinals

No. 6 seed New Hampshire at No. 3 Boston U. 
(3pm, Pack Network)

Saturday, March 3
WHEA Semifinals (at HYCC, Hyannis, Mass.)

TBA vs. No. 1 seed Northeastern 
(12:30pm, Pack Network)

TBA vs. No. 2 Boston College
(3:30 pm, Pack Network)

Sunday, March 4
WHEA Championship Game 

(at HYCC, Hyannis, Mass., 1pm)
Tape Delay on NESN at 4:30pm

All game times are EST
* denotes league games

Rk. Team GP W L T Pts Overall Conf. Off. Conf. Def.
1. Northeastern * 21 15 3 3 33 22-6-4 3.05 (64) 1.29 (27)
2. Boston College *  21 15 4 2 32 23-8-3 2.84 (60) 1.95 (37)
3. Boston University * # 21 14 7 0 28 20-13-1 3.24 (68) 2.24 (47)
4. Providence * # 21 11 8 2 24 14-16-4 2.90 (61) 2.05 (43)
 Maine * 21 11 8 2 24 17-10-6 2.67 (56) 2.33 (49)
6. New Hampshire * 21 4 15 2 10 10-21-3 1.81 (38) 3.57 (75)
7. Connecticut 21 3 15 3 9 4-23-7 1.57 (33) 2.81 (59)
8. Vermont  21 3 16 2 8 4-22-6 1.52 (32) 3.57 (75)
* clinched playoff berth; # clinched to host quarterfinal 

#27 GENEVIEVE LACASSE, PROVIDENCE (Senior Goaltender; Scarborough, Ont.)
Lacasse notched 66 saves (.970 save%), which included stopped all 42 shots she faced in 
Friday’s 0-0 draw with #7 Northeastern. It was her 18th career shutout, which is a school 
record.

WHEA CO-DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK



HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY TOP PERFORMERS

TEAM NOTESCAREER FIRSTS/MILESTONES/WHO’S HOT?

ARMY ROTC THREE STARS AWARD

Corinne Boyles, BC (Jr., G, Wheaton, Ill.) Stopped all 35 shots she faced vs. Vermont, registered her fifth shutout of year on Saturday.
Missy Denk, Maine (So. F, Poplar Grove, Ill.) Notched a goal and an assist Saturday against New Hampshire.
Melissa Gagnon, Maine (Sr. D, St. Gilles, Que.) Had a solid performance over the weekend with a goal and two assists. 
Jenn Gilligan, UNH (Fr., G, Maple Ridge, B.C.) Stopped 73 of 79 shots (.924 save%) in the Maine series. She made a career-high 44 saves Saturday.
Kristina Lavoie, UNH (Jr., F, Fonthill, Ont.) Scored three of the team’s four goals in the two-game series at Maine.
Kate Leary, BC (Fr., F, Seabrook, N.H.) Registered the first three-point game (1g, 2a) of her career on Sunday vs. UVM with +4 rating.
Isabel Menard, BU (Jr., F, Ottawa, Ont.) Her goal on Saturday forced overtime, while she assisted on the game-winning goal on Sunday.
Marie-Philip Poulin, BU (So., F, Beauceville, Que.) Scored twice, including in overtime, to lift BU over Connecticut, 3-2, on Saturday.
Dawn Sullivan, Maine (Sr. F, Enfield, Nova Scotia) Tallied a goal and an assist on the weekend, including the game-tying goal in Saturday’s game.
Danielle Ward, Maine (Sr. F, Lansing, Mich.) Tallied four points (1g,3a) over the weekend against New Hampshire. 
Tara Watchorn, BU (Sr., D, Newcastle, Ont.) Notched the game-winning goal on Sunday in a 2-1 win over Connecticut.

KRISTINA LAVOIE, UNH (FONTHILL, ONT.) 
Enters postseason play with a five-game point-scoring streak 
(7g,1a, 30% shooting %) and a three-game goal streak (5g)

DAWN SULLIVAN, MAINE (ENFIELD, N.S.)
Surpassed the 50-point career mark Saturday 

with a goal and an assist against UNH

JENN WAKEFIELD, BU (PICKERING, ONT.)
Had her 16-game point streak (13g, 14a) snapped 

on Saturday vs. UConn

DANIELLE WARD, MAINE (LANSING, MICH.) 
Is now just one point shy of 125 for her career

Boston College: Boston College earned a weekend sweep over Vermont last 
weekend…The Eagles finished the regular season 23-8-3 (15-4-2 HE), their most 
wins in league play under current Head Coach Katie King Crowley…At 23-8-3, 
Corinne Boyles is one win shy of tying BC’s single-season wins record of 24, set 
by All-American Molly Schaus in 2006 and 2011…Alex Carpenter’s 1.09 points 
per game (18-17-35) are fifth most in the nation by a rookie. Carpenter’s 35 
points are fifth most ever by a freshman at the Heights…Blake Bolden (7g,10a), 
Emily Pfalzer (5g,12a) and Dru Burns (3g,14a) all rank second in the league for 
defenseman scoring.

Boston University: The Terriers have won nine of their last 10 games and eight 
straight conference contests…BU clinched the three-seed in the Hockey East 
Tournament. The last time BU was a three-seed (2010), the Terriers won the Hockey 
East Championship…BU won its first overtime game since winning the Hockey East 
Championship in 2010, a 2-1 OT victory vs. UConn…Marie-Philip Poulin has notched 
a point in nine of her last 10 games (6g,7a)…Junior Isabel Menard has also notched 
a point in nine of her last 10 games (7g,12a)…Senior Jenn Wakefield finished the 
regular-season as the conference leader in points (31) and assists (17).

University of Connecticut:  UConn missed out on the Hockey East playoffs for the 
first time since 2008...Senior goaltender Alexandra Garcia (Point-Claire, Que.) was 
brilliant in her final weekend as a Husky, despite a pair of one goal losses, making 
41 saves in each game vs. BU...Freshman Emily Snodgrass (Eagan, Minn.) picked 
up one assist on the weekend to put her season total for point at 21, making this 
the second straight season that a freshman has led the Huskies in scoring

University of Maine: The University of Maine women’s hockey team completed a 
series sweep against New Hampshire over the weekend. Maine came back from a 
3-0 deficit in the third period to win in overtime on Saturday and notched a 2-1 win on 
Senior Day, Sunday. Dawn Sullivan played in their 130th career games on Sunday. 
Maine posted their best mark in Hockey East play this year, earning a record of 
11-8-2 and matched the most wins in a season in program history with 17.  

University of New Hampshire: UNH will make its ninth appearance in the Hockey 
East Championship tournament when the Wildcats travel to play third-seeded BU 
on Feb. 26… UNH has won the most league tourney titles (four) and games (10; 
tied with PC) and has the highest league tourney winning percentage (.714; 10-4 in 
eight appearances)…The ‘Cats ended the regular season with seven consecutive 
losses…Jenn Gilligan recorded a career-high 44 saves Feb. 18 at Maine; her 20 
third-period saves was just short of UNH’s single-season record of 22…Kristina 
Lavoie has factored in eight of the team’s 10 goals the past five games. 

Northeastern University: After winning its first Beanpot since 1998, North-
eastern now has its first Hockey East Regular Season Championship in program 
history…Florence Schelling stopped 38 shots in Friday’s 0-0 draw at Providence 
to take the national lead with eight shutouts…Junior Brittany Esposito’s goal 
on Sunday was her first since Jan. 21, despite being third on the team in scor-
ing…Kendall Coyne remains first in Hockey East with 1.50 points per game (45 
in 30 games); junior tri-captain Casey Pickett is third with 1.28 points per game 
(41 in 32 games)…Schelling became Northeastern’s all-time leader in minutes 
played midway through Sunday’s second period; she recently became the all-time 
saves leader as well.

Providence College: PC’s loss at Northeastern in Sunday’s regular-season finale 
snaps a six-game unbeaten streak…The upcoming quarterfinal Saturday will mark 
the fourth time Providence has faced Maine in a tournament game. The Friars have 
taken the previous three meetings, including a 5-2 decision in the 2011 quarterfi-
nals…Providence is the only Hockey East program to advance to the tournament 
semifinals every year…During Friday’s game with Northeastern, Providence honored 
Assistant Coach Bob Bellemore, who is retiring after 19 seasons. During his tenure 
with the women’s program, he has helped coach seven tournament champion 
teams and nine Olympians.

University of Vermont: Vermont concludes the regular season with a record 
of 4-22-6, and 3-16-2 in Hockey East play...Senior captain Chelsea Rapin led the  
team in scoring with seven goals and eight assists for 15 points...Sophomore Kellie 
Dineen scored a team leading eight goals...Roxanne Douville made 61 saves on 
Friday afternoon in a 2-0 loss at BU...Her 61 saves is second all-time in Vermont 
for a single game...Vermont finished eighth in Hockey East but was just two points 
behind New Hampshire for the final playoff spot.

At the conclusion of each Hockey East league game, the Hockey East 
“Army ROTC Three Stars of The Game” are selected. Congratulation’s 
to Northeastern goaltender Florence Schelling for winning this years 
award. Schelling was named a No. 1 star four times on the year and 
was one of the three stars in 12 games for the Huskies. Here were 
the leaders for the 2011-2012 season.

Rk. Name Cl. Pos.
1. Florence Schelling, NU Sr. G
2. Kendall Coyne, NU Fr. F
3. Brittany Ott, Maine Jr. G
 Genevieve Lacasse, PC Sr. G
4. Jenn Wakefield, BU Sr. F
 Kristina Lavoie, UNH Jr. F



WHEA WEEKLY/MONTHLY AWARD WINNERS
ATHLETIC REPUBLIC PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player (School) 
Sept. 26 Danielle Ward (Maine)
Oct. 3 Jenn Wakefield (Boston University)
Oct. 10 Jenn Wakefield (Boston University)
 Danielle Ward (Maine)
Oct. 17 Casey Pickett (Northeastern)
 Taylor Wasylk (Boston College)
Oct. 24 Emily Field (Boston College)
Oct. 31 Brittany Dougherty (Maine)
Nov. 7 Laura Veharanta (Providence) 
Nov. 14 Casey Pickett (Northeastern)
Nov. 21 Kayla Tutino (Boston University)
Nov. 28 Nicole Anderson (Providence)
 Dru Burns (Boston College)
Dec. 5 Kendall Coyne (Northeastern)
Dec. 12 Alex Carpenter (Boston College)
Jan. 9 Mary Restuccia (Boston College)
Jan. 16 Kristina Lavoie (New Hampshire)
Jan. 23 Jenn Wakefield (Boston University)
Jan. 30 Kristina Lavoie (New Hampshire)
 Kerrin Sperry (Boston University)
Feb. 6 Ashley Cottrell (Providence)
Feb. 13 Ashley Motherwell (Boston College)
Feb. 20 Florence Schelling (Northeastern)

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK
Week Player (School)
Sept. 26 Jennifer More (Maine)
Oct. 3 Heather Kashman (New Hampshire)
Oct. 10 Alex Carpenter (Boston College)
Oct. 17 Kayla Tutino (Boston University)
Oct. 24 Beth Hanrahan (Providence College)
 Lucie Povova (Northeastern)
Oct. 31 Kendall Coyne (Northeastern)
Nov. 7 Amanda Pelkey (Vermont)
Nov. 14 Tori Pasquariello (Maine) 
Nov. 21 Emily Snodgrass (Connecticut)
Nov. 28 Kendall Coyne (Northeastern)
Dec. 5 Kayla Campero (Connecticut)
Dec. 12 Jenna Lascelle (New Hampshire)
Jan. 9 Kayla Tutino (Boston University)
Jan. 16  Jennifer More (Maine)
Jan. 23 Kendall Coyne (Northeastern)
Jan. 30 Amanda Pelkey (Vermont)
Feb. 6 Emily Snodgrass (Connecticut)
Feb. 13 Kendall Coyne (Northeastern)
Feb. 20 Alex Carpenter (Boston College)
 
WHEA DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player (School)
Sept. 26 Melissa Gagnon (Maine)
Oct. 3 Kerrin Sperry (Boston University)
Oct. 10 Florence Schelling (Northeastern)
Oct. 17 Jenn Gilligan (New Hampshire)
Oct. 24 Nicole Paniccia (Connecticut)
Oct. 31 Brittany Ott (Maine)
Nov. 7 Florence Schelling (Northeastern)
 Kerrin Sperry (Boston University)
Nov. 14 Florence Schelling (Northeastern)
Nov. 21 Corinne Boyles (Boston College)
Nov. 28 Brittany Ott (Maine)
Dec. 5 Corinne Boyles (Boston College)
 Florence Schelling (Northeastern)
Dec. 12 Florence Schelling (Northeastern)
Jan. 9 Nina Riley (Providence)
Jan. 16 Brittany Ott (Maine)
Jan. 23 Florence Schelling (Northeastern)
Jan. 30 Genevieve Lacasse (Providence)
Feb. 6 Florence Schelling (Northeastern)
Feb. 13 Florence Schelling (Northeastern)
Feb. 20 Roxanne Douville (Vermont)
 Genevieve Lacasse (Providence)

ATHLETIC REPUBLIC PLAYER OF THE MONTH
Month Player (School) 
Oct. Jenn Wakefield (Boston University)
Nov. Kendall Coyne (Northeastern)
Dec. Kendall Coyne (Northeastern)
Jan. Jenn Wakefield (Boston University)

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE MONTH
Month Player (School)
Oct. Alex Carpenter (Boston College)
Nov.  Tori Pasquariello (Maine)
Dec.  Alex Carpenter (Boston College)
Jan.  Kendall Coyne (Northeastern)

WHEA GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH
Month Player (School)
Oct. Florence Schelling (Northeastern)
Nov.  Corinne Boyles (Boston College)
Dec.  Corinne Boyles (Boston College)
Jan. Brittany Ott (Maine)
 

WHEA TEAM OF THE WEEK
Week School
Sept. 26 Maine Black Bears
Oct. 3 New Hampshire Wildcats
Oct. 10 Maine Black Bears
Oct. 17 Boston College Eagles
Oct. 24 Boston College Eagles
Oct. 31 Maine Black Bears
Nov. 7 Providence Friars
Nov. 14 Providence Friars
Nov. 21 Boston College Eagles
Nov. 28 Maine Black Bears
Dec. 5 Northeastern Huskies
Dec. 12 Northeastern Huskies
Jan. 9 Boston University Terriers
Jan. 16 Maine Black Bears
Jan. 23 Northeastern Huskies
Jan. 30 Boston University Terriers
Feb. 6 Providence Friars
Feb. 13 Northeastern Huskies
Feb. 20 Northeastern Huskies
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National Category Leaders

Points Per Game   GP G-A-P P/GM

1  Jocelyne Lamoureux North Dakota JR F 33 33-46-79 2.39

2  Bailey Bram Mercyhurst SR F 29 26-40-66 2.28

3  Brianna Decker Wisconsin JR F 34 32-40-72 2.12

4  Monique Lamoureux-Kolls North Dakota JR F 33 25-43-68 2.06

5  Brooke Ammerman Wisconsin SR F 34 27-41-68 2.00

6  Amanda Kessel Minnesota SO F 34 26-41-67 1.97

7  Carolyne PrÈvost Wisconsin SR F 27 24-27-51 1.89

8  Rebecca Johnston Cornell SR F 27 23-26-49 1.81

9  Michelle Karvinen North Dakota SO F 32 23-35-58 1.81

10  Stacey Hochkins Holy Cross SR F 24 26-17-43 1.79

11  Brianne Jenner Cornell SO F 27 16-32-48 1.78

12  Christine Bestland Mercyhurst SO F 31 22-33-55 1.77

13  Jen Schoullis Minnesota SR F 33 22-33-55 1.67

14  Haley Irwin Minnesota Duluth SR F 30 13-36-49 1.63

15  Kelley Steadman Mercyhurst SR F 31 32-18-50 1.61

16  Hilary Knight Wisconsin SR F 34 28-26-54 1.59

17  Jillian Saulnier Cornell FR F 27 20-22-42 1.56

  Jillian Dempsey Harvard JR F 27 23-19-42 1.56

19  Kendall Coyne Northeastern FR F 30 26-19-45 1.50

  Natalie Spooner Ohio State SR F 32 29-19-48 1.50

21  Jess Jones Mercyhurst SR F 31 12-34-46 1.48

22  Jenn Wakefield Boston University SR F 32 23-24-47 1.47

23  Lyndsey Fry Harvard SO F 27 19-19-38 1.41

24  Rebecca Vint Robert Morris FR F 30 21-21-42 1.40

25  Audrey Cournoyer Minnesota Duluth JR F 32 21-23-44 1.38

Goals Against Average  Minutes  GA   GAA

1  Lauren Slebodnick Cornell SO 890:13 20 1.35

2  Alex Rigsby Wisconsin SO 1989:25 47 1.42

3  Florence Schelling Northeastern SR 1763:26 42 1.43

4  Noora R‰ty Minnesota JR 1949:20 48 1.48

5  Amanda Mazzotta Cornell SR 840:06 23 1.64

6  Erica Howe Clarkson SO 2024:44 58 1.72

7  Laura Bellamy Harvard JR 1739:43 52 1.79

8  Lindsay Holdcroft Dartmouth SO 1396:25 42 1.80

9  Corinne Boyles Boston College JR 2023:38 65 1.93

10  Kristen DiCiocco Robert Morris JR 1649:53 54 1.96

11  Aubree Moore Brown SO 999:02 33 1.98

12  Carmen MacDonald St. Lawrence FR 1539:14 51 1.99

13  Rachel Weber Princeton SR 1723:12 58 2.02

14  Hillary Pattenden Mercyhurst SR 1679:18 57 2.04

15  Genevieve Lacasse Providence SR 1676:31 58 2.08

16  Kate Gallagher Union SR 1004:51 36 2.15

17  Brittany Ott Maine JR 1556:59 57 2.20

18  Jennifer Harss Minnesota Duluth JR 1749:42 65 2.23

19  Victoria Vigilanti Quinnipiac JR 1414:53 53 2.25

20  Zuzana Tomcikova Bemidji State SR 1850:40 70 2.27

21  Abby Ryplanski Niagara FR 944:43 37 2.35

22  Kerrin Sperry Boston University SO 1768:22 75 2.54

23  Nicole Paniccia Connecticut SO 1007:45 43 2.56

24  Kelly O'Brien Rensselaer FR 1114:48 50 2.69

25  Kimberly Sass Colgate SR 1926:56 89 2.77

Points Per Game (Defensemen)   GP G-A-P P/GM

1  Laura Fortino Cornell JR D 27 5-27-32 1.19

2  Megan Bozek Minnesota JR D 34 13-26-39 1.15

3  Molly Byrne Mercyhurst FR D 31 6-27-33 1.06

4  Nicole Palazzo Sacred Heart SR D 26 15-12-27 1.04

5  Montana Vichorek Bemidji State SR D 32 8-23-31 0.97

6  Jessica Wong Minnesota Duluth JR D 32 11-18-29 0.91

7  Sasha Nanji Dartmouth JR D 28 12-12-24 0.86

8  Marissa Gedman Harvard SO D 29 7-17-24 0.83

9  Josephine Pucci Harvard JR D 23 4-15-19 0.83

10  Lauriane Rougeau Cornell JR D 27 5-17-22 0.81

11  Marlee Wheelhouse Bemidji State SR D 35 9-18-27 0.77

12  Anne Schleper Minnesota SR D 34 5-21-26 0.76

13  Brooke Fernandez St. Lawrence JR D 33 9-16-25 0.76

14  Hailey Wood Clarkson JR D 34 3-21-24 0.71

15  Jill Szandzik Mercyhurst SR D 31 7-14-21 0.68

16  Francesca Panarelli Holy Cross FR D 24 4-12-16 0.67

17  Erika Wheelhouse Bemidji State JR D 35 7-16-23 0.66

18  Sarah Edney Harvard FR D 26 7-10-17 0.65

19  Rachel Ramsey Minnesota FR D 34 4-17-21 0.62

20  Mel Desrochers St. Lawrence SO D 33 7-13-20 0.61

Save Percentage  Saves  GA Save %

1  Alex Rigsby Wisconsin SO 890 47 .950

2  Florence Schelling Northeastern SR 795 42 .950

3  Aubree Moore Brown SO 496 33 .938

4  Kate Gallagher Union SR 534 36 .937

5  Noora R‰ty Minnesota JR 675 48 .934

6  Zuzana Tomcikova Bemidji State SR 950 70 .931

7  Rachel Weber Princeton SR 780 58 .931

8  Genevieve Lacasse Providence SR 773 58 .930

9  Lindsay Holdcroft Dartmouth SO 552 42 .929

10  Corinne Boyles Boston College JR 846 65 .929

11  Erica Howe Clarkson SO 752 58 .928

12  Lauren Slebodnick Cornell SO 258 20 .928

13  Amanda Mazzotta Cornell SR 295 23 .928

14  Carmen MacDonald St. Lawrence FR 646 51 .927

15  Nicole Paniccia Connecticut SO 539 43 .926

16  Kristen DiCiocco Robert Morris JR 671 54 .926

17  Brittany Ott Maine JR 693 57 .924

18  Jennifer Harss Minnesota Duluth JR 769 65 .922

19  Hillary Pattenden Mercyhurst SR 668 57 .921

20  Laura Bellamy Harvard JR 593 52 .919

Points Per Game (Freshmen)  GP G-A-P P/GM

1  Jillian Saulnier Cornell F 27 20-22-42 1.56

2  Kendall Coyne Northeastern F 30 26-19-45 1.50

3  Rebecca Vint Robert Morris F 30 21-21-42 1.40

4  Alex Carpenter Boston College F 32 18-17-35 1.09

5  Molly Byrne Mercyhurst D 31 6-27-33 1.06

6  Josefine Jakobsen North Dakota F 33 13-20-33 1.00

7  Nicole Kosta Quinnipiac F 30 5-22-27 0.90

8  Kayla Tutino Boston University F 34 16-14-30 0.88

9  Jenna McParland Minnesota Duluth F 32 19-9-28 0.88

10  Emily Field Boston College F 34 10-18-28 0.82

11  Mary Klimasewiski Holy Cross F 24 7-11-18 0.75

12  Samantha Reber Harvard F 27 6-13-19 0.70

13  Emily Fulton Cornell F 26 7-11-18 0.69

14  Eleeza Cox Rensselaer F 34 13-10-23 0.68

15  Rebecca Fleming Holy Cross F 24 7-9-16 0.67

 Francesca Panarelli Holy Cross D 24 4-12-16 0.67

17  Hillary Crowe Harvard F 29 6-13-19 0.66

 Shelby Bram Mercyhurst F 29 7-12-19 0.66

19  Sarah Edney Harvard D 26 7-10-17 0.65

20  Emily Snodgrass Connecticut F 34 9-12-21 0.62

 Rachel Ramsey Minnesota D 34 4-17-21 0.62

 Jenna Lascelle New Hampshire F 34 8-13-21 0.62

Winning Percentage  W-L-T Win %

1  Lauren Slebodnick Cornell SO 14-1-0 .933

2  Alex Rigsby Wisconsin SO 29-3-2 .882

3  Amanda Mazzotta Cornell SR 12-2-0 .857

4  Noora R‰ty Minnesota JR 26-5-2 .818

5  Florence Schelling Northeastern SR 20-5-4 .759

6  Hillary Pattenden Mercyhurst SR 19-6-3 .732

7  Corinne Boyles Boston College JR 23-8-3 .721

8  Carmen MacDonald St. Lawrence FR 17-6-3 .712

9  Laura Bellamy Harvard JR 20-8-1 .707

10  Erica Howe Clarkson SO 21-8-5 .691

11  Lindsay Holdcroft Dartmouth SO 14-7-2 .652

 Stephanie Ney North Dakota SR 14-7-2 .652

13  Kristen DiCiocco Robert Morris JR 15-9-3 .611

14  Brittany Ott Maine JR 13-9-3 .580

15  Victoria Vigilanti Quinnipiac JR 12-9-2 .565

16  Jennifer Harss Minnesota Duluth JR 17-13-1 .565

17  Kerrin Sperry Boston University SO 16-13-1 .550

18  Lisa Steffes Ohio State SO 12-10-1 .543

19  Chelsea Knapp Ohio State SO 4-4-3 .500

20  Rachel Weber Princeton SR 12-13-4 .483



National Category Leaders

Goals Per Game   GP G G/GM

1  Stacey Hochkins Holy Cross SR F 24 26 1.08

2  Kelley Steadman Mercyhurst SR F 31 32 1.03

3  Jocelyne Lamoureux North Dakota JR F 33 33 1.00

4  Brianna Decker Wisconsin JR F 34 32 0.94

5  Natalie Spooner Ohio State SR F 32 29 0.91

6  Bailey Bram Mercyhurst SR F 29 26 0.90

7  Carolyne PrÈvost Wisconsin SR F 27 24 0.89

8  Kendall Coyne Northeastern FR F 30 26 0.87

9  Rebecca Johnston Cornell SR F 27 23 0.85

 Jillian Dempsey Harvard JR F 27 23 0.85

11  Hilary Knight Wisconsin SR F 34 28 0.82

12  Brooke Ammerman Wisconsin SR F 34 27 0.79

13  Amanda Kessel Minnesota SO F 34 26 0.76

14  Monique Lamoureux-Kolls North Dakota JR F 33 25 0.76

15  Jillian Saulnier Cornell FR F 27 20 0.74

16  Jenn Wakefield Boston University SR F 32 23 0.72

 Michelle Karvinen North Dakota SO F 32 23 0.72

18  Christine Bestland Mercyhurst SO F 31 22 0.71

19  Lyndsey Fry Harvard SO F 27 19 0.70

20  Rebecca Vint Robert Morris FR F 30 21 0.70

21  Jen Schoullis Minnesota SR F 33 22 0.67

22  Audrey Cournoyer Minnesota Duluth JR F 32 21 0.66

23  Nicola Garat Holy Cross SR F 21 13 0.62

24  Jamie Lee Rattray Clarkson SO F 30 18 0.60

25  Jenna McParland Minnesota Duluth FR F 32 19 0.59

Assists Per Game   GP A A/GM

1  Jocelyne Lamoureux North Dakota JR F 33 46 1.39

2  Bailey Bram Mercyhurst SR F 29 40 1.38

3  Monique Lamoureux-Kolls North Dakota JR F 33 43 1.30

4  Amanda Kessel Minnesota SO F 34 41 1.21

 Brooke Ammerman Wisconsin SR F 34 41 1.21

6  Haley Irwin Minnesota Duluth SR F 30 36 1.20

7  Brianne Jenner Cornell SO F 27 32 1.19

8  Brianna Decker Wisconsin JR F 34 40 1.18

9  Jess Jones Mercyhurst SR F 31 34 1.10

10  Michelle Karvinen North Dakota SO F 32 35 1.09

11  Christine Bestland Mercyhurst SO F 31 33 1.06

12  Jen Schoullis Minnesota SR F 33 33 1.00

 Laura Fortino Cornell JR D 27 27 1.00

 Carolyne PrÈvost Wisconsin SR F 27 27 1.00

15  Rebecca Johnston Cornell SR F 27 26 0.96

16  Molly Byrne Mercyhurst FR D 31 27 0.87

17  Laura McIntosh Ohio State SR F 30 26 0.87

18  Jillian Saulnier Cornell FR F 27 22 0.81

19  Camille Dumais Dartmouth JR F 28 22 0.79

20  Carly Mercer Clarkson SO F 34 26 0.76

 Megan Bozek Minnesota JR D 34 26 0.76

 Hilary Knight Wisconsin SR F 34 26 0.76

23  Jenn Wakefield Boston University SR F 32 24 0.75

 Catherine White Cornell SR F 24 18 0.75

25  Nicole Kosta Quinnipiac FR F 30 22 0.73

Power Play Goals   GP PPG/G  PPG

1  Kelley Steadman Mercyhurst SR F 31 0.39 12

2  Bailey Bram Mercyhurst SR F 29 0.38 11

 Rebecca Vint Robert Morris FR F 30 0.37 11

 Jocelyne Lamoureux North Dakota JR F 33 0.33 11

 Brooke Ammerman Wisconsin SR F 34 0.32 11

6  Natalie Spooner Ohio State SR F 32 0.31 10

 Jen Schoullis Minnesota SR F 33 0.30 10

 Monique Lamoureux-Kolls North Dakota JR F 33 0.30 10

 Danielle Skirrow Clarkson JR F 34 0.29 10

10  Jillian Dempsey Harvard JR F 27 0.30 8

 Jenn Wakefield Boston University SR F 32 0.25 8

 Carly Mercer Clarkson SO F 34 0.24 8

 Sadie Lundquist Bemidji State JR F 35 0.23 8

14  Thea Imbrogno Robert Morris SO F 29 0.24 7

 Christine Bestland Mercyhurst SO F 31 0.23 7

 Megan Bozek Minnesota JR D 34 0.21 7

 Marlee Wheelhouse Bemidji State SR D 35 0.20 7

Game-Winning Goals   GP  GWG

1  Hilary Knight Wisconsin SR F 34 8

2  Kendall Coyne Northeastern FR F 30 7

 Danielle Ward Maine SR F 33 7

4  Monique Lamoureux-Kolls North Dakota JR F 33 6

 Ally Tarr Ohio State SO F 33 6

 Sarah Erickson Minnesota SR F 34 6

7  Rebecca Johnston Cornell SR F 27 5

 Carolyne PrÈvost Wisconsin SR F 27 5

 Sally Butler Princeton SO F 29 5

 Rebecca Vint Robert Morris FR F 30 5

 Danielle Skirrow Clarkson JR F 34 5

 Brianna Decker Wisconsin JR F 34 5

13  17 Players Tied With 4

Shorthanded Goals   GP SHG/G  SHG

1  Stacey Hochkins Holy Cross SR F 24 0.17 4

 Kelley Steadman Mercyhurst SR F 31 0.13 4

 Casey Pickett Northeastern JR F 32 0.12 4

4  Nicole Palazzo Sacred Heart SR D 26 0.12 3

 Ashley Cottrell Providence SR F 28 0.11 3

 Kendall Coyne Northeastern FR F 30 0.10 3

 Brittany Dougherty Maine JR F 33 0.09 3

 Monique Lamoureux-Kolls North Dakota JR F 33 0.09 3

 Kayla Tutino Boston University FR F 34 0.09 3

 Hilary Knight Wisconsin SR F 34 0.09 3

11  14 Players Tied With 2



National Team Leaders
SCORING OFFENSE  GP Goals G/GM

1 Cornell 29 136 4.69

2 Wisconsin 34 158 4.65

3 Mercyhurst 31 144 4.65

4 North Dakota 33 149 4.52

5 Minnesota 34 149 4.38

6 Holy Cross 24 97 4.04

7 Harvard 29 105 3.62

8 Minnesota Duluth 32 111 3.47

9 Northeastern 32 104 3.25

10 St. Lawrence 33 107 3.24

11 Dartmouth 28 88 3.14

12 Robert Morris 30 94 3.13

13 Boston University 34 103 3.03

14 Clarkson 34 100 2.94

15 Boston College 34 99 2.91

16 Maine 33 95 2.88

17 Bemidji State 35 100 2.86

18 Ohio State 34 94 2.76

19 Providence 34 88 2.59

20 Quinnipiac 33 84 2.55

21 Niagara 31 71 2.29

22 Sacred Heart 27 61 2.26

23 Syracuse 32 71 2.22

24 New Hampshire 34 73 2.15

Rensselaer 34 73 2.15

26 Brown 29 59 2.03

27 Colgate 33 66 2.00

Princeton 29 58 2.00

29 Minnesota State 34 64 1.88

30 Vermont 32 53 1.66

31 Connecticut 34 55 1.62

32 Union 34 51 1.50

33 St. Cloud State 34 43 1.26

34 Yale 29 31 1.07

SCORING DEFENSE  GP Goals G/GM

1 Minnesota 34 49 1.44

2 Wisconsin 34 50 1.47

3 Northeastern 32 49 1.53

4 Cornell 29 45 1.55

5 Clarkson 34 59 1.74

6 Holy Cross 24 42 1.75

7 Harvard 29 52 1.79

8 Boston College 34 65 1.91

9 Robert Morris 30 59 1.97

10 Mercyhurst 31 63 2.03

11 Dartmouth 28 60 2.14

12 Princeton 29 63 2.17

13 St. Lawrence 33 72 2.18

14 Minnesota Duluth 32 71 2.22

15 Providence 34 77 2.26

16 Bemidji State 35 80 2.29

17 Maine 33 77 2.33

Quinnipiac 33 77 2.33

19 Brown 29 72 2.48

20 North Dakota 33 82 2.48

21 Boston University 34 87 2.56

22 Colgate 33 94 2.85

23 Niagara 31 89 2.87

24 Rensselaer 34 102 3.00

25 Connecticut 34 103 3.03

26 Ohio State 34 108 3.18

27 Union 34 110 3.24

28 Syracuse 32 107 3.34

29 Minnesota State 34 122 3.59

30 New Hampshire 34 124 3.65

31 Vermont 32 120 3.75

32 Sacred Heart 27 119 4.41

33 St. Cloud State 34 165 4.85

34 Yale 29 152 5.24

POWER PLAY  Totals SHA PP%

1 Mercyhurst 45/155 0 29.0

2 Wisconsin 38/149 3 25.5

3 Cornell 40/160 1 25.0

4 Minnesota 42/169 1 24.9

5 North Dakota 42/174 3 24.1

6 Bemidji State 36/153 5 23.5

7 Clarkson 34/149 4 22.8

8 Holy Cross 24/106 3 22.6

9 Robert Morris 36/172 1 20.9

10 Harvard 26/131 2 19.8

11 St. Lawrence 31/162 1 19.1

12 Boston College 27/146 2 18.5

13 Boston University 31/172 7 18.0

14 Minnesota Duluth 25/139 5 18.0

15 New Hampshire 22/123 5 17.9

16 Quinnipiac 25/146 3 17.1

17 Minnesota State 18/107 7 16.8

18 Dartmouth 22/134 1 16.4

19 Ohio State 23/148 5 15.5

20 Brown 16/112 1 14.3

21 Northeastern 20/141 2 14.2

22 Princeton 17/126 1 13.5

23 Colgate 22/170 3 12.9

24 Connecticut 16/127 8 12.6

25 Maine 21/168 4 12.5

26 Syracuse 18/147 2 12.2

27 Niagara 20/167 5 12.0

28 Rensselaer 18/155 3 11.6

29 Union 13/118 3 11.0

30 Yale 12/121 7 9.9

31 Sacred Heart 10/119 8 8.4

32 Providence 13/168 5 7.7

PENALTY KILL  Totals SHF PK%

1 Clarkson 127/143 1 88.8

2 Northeastern 118/133 8 88.7

3 Wisconsin 109/123 7 88.6

4 Connecticut 114/129 2 88.4

5 Minnesota 122/139 4 87.8

6 Boston University 162/185 9 87.6

7 Harvard 112/128 4 87.5

Holy Cross 98/112 6 87.5

9 Cornell 122/140 4 87.1

10 North Dakota 164/189 8 86.8

11 Minnesota Duluth 136/157 4 86.6

12 Bemidji State 114/132 3 86.4

13 Dartmouth 94/109 2 86.2

14 Princeton 116/135 1 85.9

15 New Hampshire 128/150 0 85.3

16 Providence 150/176 8 85.2

17 Robert Morris 140/165 3 84.8

18 Mercyhurst 132/157 8 84.1

19 St. Lawrence 130/155 4 83.9

20 Niagara 134/160 1 83.8

21 Vermont 139/166 3 83.7

22 Maine 134/161 8 83.2

23 Rensselaer 136/164 4 82.9

24 Quinnipiac 96/116 3 82.8

25 Colgate 157/190 1 82.6

26 Sacred Heart 99/120 5 82.5

27 Boston College 120/146 4 82.2

28 Syracuse 126/155 1 81.3

29 Union 114/141 1 80.9

30 Ohio State 120/151 5 79.5

31 Brown 84/106 3 79.2

32 Minnesota State 108/138 0 78.3



Hockey East Overall Scoring Leaders

Scoring
     GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Jenn Wakefield  BU SR F 32 23-24-47 1.47 25/50 8 2 4 1 +6

2  Kendall Coyne  NU FR F 30 26-19-45 1.50 17/34 2 3 7 1 +33

3  Casey Pickett  NU JR F 32 18-23-41 1.28 9/18 3 4 3 1 +35

4  Isabel Menard  BU JR F 33 16-21-37 1.12 4/8 5 0 1 0 +5

5  Alex Carpenter  BC FR F/C 32 18-17-35 1.09 4/8 3 2 3 0 +18

6  Brittany Dougherty  ME JR F 33 16-17-33 1.00 19/38 3 3 2 1 +17

7  Kristina Lavoie  UNH JR F 34 18-14-32 0.94 19/38 6 0 2 1 -11

8  Danielle Ward  ME SR F 33 14-17-31 0.94 26/52 3 0 7 0 +3

9  Kayla Tutino  BU FR F 34 16-14-30 0.88 15/30 5 3 3 1 +2

10  Emily Field  BC FR F 34 10-18-28 0.82 13/26 6 1 4 0 +23

11  Brittany Esposito  NU JR F 32 9-18-27 0.84 5/10 2 0 2 0 +25

12  Nicole Gifford  UNH SO F 34 10-16-26 0.76 12/24 4 0 1 1 -23

  Abby Gauthier  PC SR F 34 7-19-26 0.76 17/34 1 2 1 0 +5

14  Ashley Cottrell  PC SR F 28 14-11-25 0.89 5/10 1 3 2 1 +9

  Kristine Horn  UNH JR F 33 8-17-25 0.76 8/16 3 0 1 0 -21

  Ashley Motherwell  BC JR F 34 12-13-25 0.74 10/20 5 0 1 0 +16

  Corinne Buie  PC SO F 34 11-14-25 0.74 14/28 1 1 4 0 +10

18  Myriam Croussette  ME SR F 32 11-13-24 0.75 9/18 4 2 0 0 +2

  Mary Restuccia  BC SR F 32 4-20-24 0.75 20/40 1 0 1 0 +9

20  Laura Veharanta  PC SR F 34 10-13-23 0.68 20/51 1 1 1 0 +4

21  Tara Watchorn  BU SR D 25 6-16-22 0.88 20/40 4 0 2 0 E

  Taylor Wasylk  BC SO F 34 13-9-22 0.65 25/83 3 0 2 0 +11

23  Emily Snodgrass  UC FR F 34 9-12-21 0.62 9/18 4 1 0 0 -11

  Jenna Lascelle  UNH FR F 34 8-13-21 0.62 8/16 1 0 0 1 -11

25  Rachel Llanes  NU JR F 32 9-11-20 0.62 5/10 1 0 3 0 +11

Defenseman Scoring
     GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Tara Watchorn  BU SR D 25 6-16-22 0.88 20/40 4 0 2 0 E

2  Blake Bolden  BC JR D 34 7-10-17 0.50 22/44 4 0 3 0 +7

  Emily Pfalzer  BC FR D 34 5-12-17 0.50 3/6 0 0 1 0 +10

  Dru Burns  BC JR D 34 3-14-17 0.50 6/12 1 0 2 0 +26

5  Maggie Walsh  UC SO D 33 4-12-16 0.48 10/20 3 0 0 0 -14

  Jackie Young  BC SO D 34 6-10-16 0.47 10/20 2 0 1 0 +11

  Jennifer Friedman  PC SR D 34 1-15-16 0.47 21/42 0 0 0 0 +6

8  Meagan Mangene  BC SO D 34 2-13-15 0.44 5/10 0 0 0 0 +5

9  Maggie DiMasi  NU SO D/D 27 6-8-14 0.52 4/8 2 1 1 0 +14

  Stephanie Gavronsky  NU SR D 32 6-8-14 0.44 22/44 2 0 0 0 +25

  Kasey Boucher  BU SR D 33 1-13-14 0.42 5/10 0 0 1 0 +13

12  Sami Evelyn  UC SR D 32 6-7-13 0.41 12/35 1 0 1 0 -11

13  Maggie Pendleton  PC SO D 33 3-9-12 0.36 9/18 2 0 0 0 +15

  Melissa Gagnon  ME SR D 33 2-10-12 0.36 8/16 1 0 1 0 +4

  Rebecca Morse  PC SO D 34 3-9-12 0.35 18/36 2 0 1 0 +13

  Kathryn Miller  BU JR D 34 2-10-12 0.35 9/18 1 0 1 0 E

Freshman Scoring
     GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Kendall Coyne  NU FR F 30 26-19-45 1.50 17/34 2 3 7 1 +33

2  Alex Carpenter  BC FR F/C 32 18-17-35 1.09 4/8 3 2 3 0 +18

3  Kayla Tutino  BU FR F 34 16-14-30 0.88 15/30 5 3 3 1 +2

4  Emily Field  BC FR F 34 10-18-28 0.82 13/26 6 1 4 0 +23

5  Emily Snodgrass  UC FR F 34 9-12-21 0.62 9/18 4 1 0 0 -11

  Jenna Lascelle  UNH FR F 34 8-13-21 0.62 8/16 1 0 0 1 -11

7  Lucie Povova  NU FR F 32 7-12-19 0.59 7/14 3 0 1 0 +4

8  Emily Pfalzer  BC FR D 34 5-12-17 0.50 3/6 0 0 1 0 +10

9  Tori Pasquariello  ME FR F 27 11-5-16 0.59 19/38 0 0 3 0 +10

  Jennifer More  ME FR F 33 7-9-16 0.48 5/10 2 0 1 0 +2

11  Kayla Campero  UC FR F 31 7-7-14 0.45 6/12 2 0 0 0 -9

  Amanda Pelkey  UVM FR F 32 5-9-14 0.44 20/40 0 1 0 0 -23

13  Krystal Baumann  UVM FR F 28 5-6-11 0.39 8/16 2 0 0 0 -12

14  Meghan Huertas  UVM FR F 26 1-9-10 0.38 15/38 0 0 0 0 -10

  Colleen Murphy  NU FR D 30 3-7-10 0.33 7/14 1 0 1 0 +4

  Heather Kashman  UNH FR F 32 7-3-10 0.31 6/12 3 0 1 0 -24

  Beth Hanrahan  PC FR F 34 8-2-10 0.29 3/6 0 0 2 0 +4

  Kate Leary  BC FR F 34 3-7-10 0.29 4/8 0 0 0 0 +8



Hockey East Overall Scoring Leaders
Goal Scoring   GP    G GPG

1  Kendall Coyne  NU FR F 30 26 0.87

2  Jenn Wakefield  BU SR F 32 23 0.72

3  Alex Carpenter  BC FR F/C 32 18 0.56

  Casey Pickett  NU JR F 32 18 0.56

  Kristina Lavoie  UNH JR F 34 18 0.53

6  Isabel Menard  BU JR F 33 16 0.48

  Brittany Dougherty  ME JR F 33 16 0.48

  Kayla Tutino  BU FR F 34 16 0.47

9  Ashley Cottrell  PC SR F 28 14 0.50

  Danielle Ward  ME SR F 33 14 0.42

11  Taylor Wasylk  BC SO F 34 13 0.38

12  Ashley Motherwell  BC JR F 34 12 0.35

13  Tori Pasquariello  ME FR F 27 11 0.41

  Myriam Croussette  ME SR F 32 11 0.34

  Corinne Buie  PC SO F 34 11 0.32

Assist Scoring   GP    A APG

1  Jenn Wakefield  BU SR F 32 24 0.75

2  Casey Pickett  NU JR F 32 23 0.72

3  Isabel Menard  BU JR F 33 21 0.64

4  Mary Restuccia  BC SR F 32 20 0.62

5  Kendall Coyne  NU FR F 30 19 0.63

  Abby Gauthier  PC SR F 34 19 0.56

7  Brittany Esposito  NU JR F 32 18 0.56

  Emily Field  BC FR F 34 18 0.53

9  Alex Carpenter  BC FR F/C 32 17 0.53

  Brittany Dougherty  ME JR F 33 17 0.52

  Danielle Ward  ME SR F 33 17 0.52

  Kristine Horn  UNH JR F 33 17 0.52

13  Tara Watchorn  BU SR D 25 16 0.64

  Nicole Gifford  UNH SO F 34 16 0.47

15  Jennifer Friedman  PC SR D 34 15 0.44

Power Play Goals   GP    G GPG

1  Jenn Wakefield  BU SR F 32 8 0.25

2  Emily Field  BC FR F 34 6 0.18

  Kristina Lavoie  UNH JR F 34 6 0.18

4  Isabel Menard  BU JR F 33 5 0.15

  Ashley Motherwell  BC JR F 34 5 0.15

  Kayla Tutino  BU FR F 34 5 0.15

7  Maggie Hunt  UNH SO D 21 4 0.19

  Tara Watchorn  BU SR D 25 4 0.16

  Myriam Croussette  ME SR F 32 4 0.12

  Blake Bolden  BC JR D 34 4 0.12

  Emily Snodgrass  UC FR F 34 4 0.12

  Nicole Gifford  UNH SO F 34 4 0.12

Power Play Points   GP   G-A-P PPG

1  Jenn Wakefield  BU SR F 32 8-11-19 0.59

2  Isabel Menard  BU JR F 33 5-10-15 0.45

  Kristine Horn  UNH JR F 33 3-12-15 0.45

4  Nicole Gifford  UNH SO F 34 4-9-13 0.38

5  Tara Watchorn  BU SR D 25 4-8-12 0.48

6  Danielle Ward  ME SR F 33 3-7-10 0.30

  Blake Bolden  BC JR D 34 4-6-10 0.29

  Danielle Welch  BC SR C 34 2-8-10 0.29

9  Casey Pickett  NU JR F 32 3-6-9 0.28

  Mary Restuccia  BC SR F 32 1-8-9 0.28

  Maggie Walsh  UC SO D 33 3-6-9 0.27

  Kristina Lavoie  UNH JR F 34 6-3-9 0.26

  Kayla Tutino  BU FR F 34 5-4-9 0.26

Shorthanded Goals   GP    G GPG

1  Casey Pickett  NU JR F 32 4 0.12

2  Ashley Cottrell  PC SR F 28 3 0.11

  Kendall Coyne  NU FR F 30 3 0.10

  Brittany Dougherty  ME JR F 33 3 0.09

  Kayla Tutino  BU FR F 34 3 0.09

6  Alex Carpenter  BC FR F/C 32 2 0.06

  Jenn Wakefield  BU SR F 32 2 0.06

  Myriam Croussette  ME SR F 32 2 0.06

  Brianne Kilgour  ME JR F 32 2 0.06

  Jill Cardella  BU JR F 34 2 0.06

  Abby Gauthier  PC SR F 34 2 0.06

Game-Winning Goals   GP    G GPG

1  Kendall Coyne  NU FR F 30 7 0.23

  Danielle Ward  ME SR F 33 7 0.21

3  Jenn Wakefield  BU SR F 32 4 0.12

  Emily Field  BC FR F 34 4 0.12

  Corinne Buie  PC SO F 34 4 0.12

6  Tori Pasquariello  ME FR F 27 3 0.11

  Alex Carpenter  BC FR F/C 32 3 0.09

  Rachel Llanes  NU JR F 32 3 0.09

  Casey Pickett  NU JR F 32 3 0.09

  Blake Bolden  BC JR D 34 3 0.09

  Kayla Tutino  BU FR F 34 3 0.09

  Emma Clark  UNH SR F 34 3 0.09

Plus-Minus   GP    +/-

1  Casey Pickett  NU JR F 32 +35

2  Kendall Coyne  NU FR F 30 +33

3  Dru Burns  BC JR D 34 +26

4  Stephanie Gavronsky  NU SR D 32 +25

  Brittany Esposito  NU JR F 32 +25

6  Emily Field  BC FR F 34 +23

7  Maggie Brennolt  NU SO D/D 32 +21

8  Chloe Tinkler  ME JR D 33 +20

9  Alex Carpenter  BC FR F/C 32 +18

10  Brittany Dougherty  ME JR F 33 +17

Hat Tricks   GP    HT

1  Ashley Cottrell  PC SR F 28 1

  Kendall Coyne  NU FR F 30 1

  Jenn Wakefield  BU SR F 32 1

  Casey Pickett  NU JR F 32 1

  Brittany Dougherty  ME JR F 33 1

  Kayla Tutino  BU FR F 34 1

  Kristina Lavoie  UNH JR F 34 1

  Nicole Gifford  UNH SO F 34 1

  Jenna Lascelle  UNH FR F 34 1



Hockey East Overall Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average
    GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %

1  Florence Schelling  NU SR 29 1763:26 42 1.43 20-5-4 8 795 .950

2  Corinne Boyles  BC JR 34 2023:38 65 1.93 23-8-3 6 846 .929

3  Genevieve Lacasse  PC SR 28 1676:31 58 2.08 11-15-2 6 773 .930

4  Brittany Ott  ME JR 29 1556:59 57 2.20 13-9-3 3 693 .924

5  Kerrin Sperry  BU SO 30 1768:22 75 2.54 16-13-1 1 788 .913

6  Nicole Paniccia  UC SO 18 1007:45 43 2.56 4-11-3 2 539 .926

7  Alexandra Garcia  UC SR 20 1048:42 53 3.03 0-12-4 0 541 .911

8  Jenn Gilligan  UNH FR 18 969:48 51 3.16 5-10-2 1 381 .882

9  Roxanne Douville  UVM SO 26 1483:09 87 3.52 3-17-5 1 793 .901

10  Lindsey Minton  UNH SR 17 902:23 54 3.59 5-9-1 1 392 .879

Save Percentage
    GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %

1  Florence Schelling  NU SR 29 1763:26 42 1.43 20-5-4 8 795 .950

2  Genevieve Lacasse  PC SR 28 1676:31 58 2.08 11-15-2 6 773 .930

3  Corinne Boyles  BC JR 34 2023:38 65 1.93 23-8-3 6 846 .929

4  Nicole Paniccia  UC SO 18 1007:45 43 2.56 4-11-3 2 539 .926

5  Brittany Ott  ME JR 29 1556:59 57 2.20 13-9-3 3 693 .924

6  Kerrin Sperry  BU SO 30 1768:22 75 2.54 16-13-1 1 788 .913

7  Alexandra Garcia  UC SR 20 1048:42 53 3.03 0-12-4 0 541 .911

8  Roxanne Douville  UVM SO 26 1483:09 87 3.52 3-17-5 1 793 .901

9  Jenn Gilligan  UNH FR 18 969:48 51 3.16 5-10-2 1 381 .882

10  Lindsey Minton  UNH SR 17 902:23 54 3.59 5-9-1 1 392 .879

Saves   GP SVS/G    Saves

1  Corinne Boyles  BC JR 34 24.9 846

2  Florence Schelling  NU SR 29 27.4 795

3  Roxanne Douville  UVM SO 26 30.5 793

4  Kerrin Sperry  BU SO 30 26.3 788

5  Genevieve Lacasse  PC SR 28 27.6 773

6  Brittany Ott  ME JR 29 23.9 693

7  Alexandra Garcia  UC SR 20 27.1 541

8  Nicole Paniccia  UC SO 18 29.9 539

9  Lindsey Minton  UNH SR 17 23.1 392

10  Jenn Gilligan  UNH FR 18 21.2 381

11  Kelci Lanthier  UVM JR 9 21.6 194

12  Nina Riley  PC SO 6 24.8 149

13  Kylie Smith  ME JR 8 17.4 139

14  Moe Bradley  UNH FR 5 18.6 93

15  Braly Hiller  BU SO 4 20.0 80

16  Chloe Desjardins  NU FR 3 22.7 68

17  Alissa Fromkin  BU JR 2 15.0 30

18  Kiera Kingston  BC SR 2 3.5 7

  Candice Currier  ME SR 1 7.0 7

20  Hillary Drake  PC FR 2 2.5 5

Shutouts   GP    Shutouts

1  Florence Schelling  NU SR 29 8

2  Genevieve Lacasse  PC SR 28 6

  Corinne Boyles  BC JR 34 6

4  Brittany Ott  ME JR 29 3

5  Nicole Paniccia  UC SO 18 2

6  Kylie Smith  ME JR 8 1

  Lindsey Minton  UNH SR 17 1

  Jenn Gilligan  UNH FR 18 1

  Roxanne Douville  UVM SO 26 1

  Kerrin Sperry  BU SO 30 1



Hockey East Overall Team Stats
TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

 Team Games Goals G/GM

1  Northeastern 32 104 3.25

2  Boston University 34 103 3.03

3  Boston College 34 99 2.91

4  Maine 33 95 2.88

5  Providence 34 88 2.59

6  New Hampshire 34 73 2.15

7  Vermont 32 53 1.66

8  Connecticut 34 55 1.62

 Team Games Goals G/GM

1  Northeastern 32 49 1.53

2  Boston College 34 65 1.91

3  Providence 34 77 2.26

4  Maine 33 77 2.33

5  Boston University 34 87 2.56

6  Connecticut 34 103 3.03

7  New Hampshire 34 124 3.65

8  Vermont 32 120 3.75

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
 Team Totals SHA PP %

1  Boston College 27/146 2 18.5

2  Boston University 31/172 7 18.0

3  New Hampshire 22/123 5 17.9

4  Northeastern 20/141 2 14.2

5  Connecticut 16/127 8 12.6

6  Maine 21/168 4 12.5

7  Providence 13/168 5 7.7

8  Vermont 13/177 7 7.3

 Team Totals SHF PK %

1  Northeastern 118/133 8 88.7

2  Connecticut 114/129 2 88.4

3  Boston University 162/185 9 87.6

4  New Hampshire 128/150 0 85.3

5  Providence 150/176 8 85.2

6  Vermont 139/166 3 83.7

7  Maine 134/161 8 83.2

8  Boston College 120/146 4 82.2

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
 Team Games PIM PIM/G

1  Vermont 32 400 12.5

2  Maine 33 403 12.2

3  Boston University 34 406 11.9

4  Providence 34 401 11.8

5  Boston College 34 361 10.6

6  New Hampshire 34 324 9.5

7  Northeastern 32 290 9.1

8  Connecticut 34 302 8.9

 Team Games SOG SOG/G

1  Boston College 34 1247 36.7

2  Northeastern 32 1106 34.6

3  Maine 33 1073 32.5

4  Boston University 34 1091 32.1

5  Providence 34 1066 31.4

6  New Hampshire 34 835 24.6

7  Connecticut 34 804 23.6

8  Vermont 32 752 23.5

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
 Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Northeastern 26 38 39 1 104

2  Boston University 25 34 43 1 103

3  Boston College 27 38 33 1 99

4  Maine 26 28 37 4 95

5  Providence 30 24 34 0 88

6  New Hampshire 20 33 18 2 73

7  Connecticut 15 23 17 0 55

8  Vermont 15 19 19 0 53

 Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Northeastern 9 16 23 1 49

2  Boston College 20 22 21 2 65

3  Maine 27 22 26 2 77

  Providence 23 27 26 1 77

5  Boston University 22 34 30 1 87

6  Connecticut 29 39 34 1 103

7  Vermont 33 44 43 0 120

8  New Hampshire 39 41 43 1 124

SPECIAL TEAMS NET
 Team PPF SHA PP NET    PPA SHF SH NET    ST NET

1  Northeastern 20 2 +18 15 8 -7 +11

2  Boston University 31 7 +24 23 9 -14 +10

3  Boston College 27 2 +25 26 4 -22 +3

4  Maine 21 4 +17 27 8 -19 -2

5  Connecticut 16 8 +8 15 2 -13 -5

  New Hampshire 22 5 +17 22 0 -22 -5

7  Providence 13 5 +8 26 8 -18 -10

8  Vermont 13 7 +6 27 3 -24 -18



Hockey East Conference Scoring Leaders

Scoring
     GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Jenn Wakefield  BU SR F 19 14-17-31 1.63 9/18 3 1 3 1 +8

2  Kendall Coyne  NU FR F 19 19-11-30 1.58 10/20 1 2 7 1 +27

3  Isabel Menard  BU JR F 20 13-13-26 1.30 3/6 5 0 1 0 +8

4  Casey Pickett  NU JR F 21 11-14-25 1.19 7/14 2 3 1 1 +26

5  Brittany Dougherty  ME JR F 21 13-9-22 1.05 12/24 3 2 2 1 +11

  Danielle Ward  ME SR F 21 7-15-22 1.05 13/26 3 0 4 0 +3

7  Kristina Lavoie  UNH JR F 21 12-9-21 1.00 15/30 5 0 0 1 -11

8  Alex Carpenter  BC FR F/C 21 12-8-20 0.95 2/4 2 1 1 0 +11

9  Tara Watchorn  BU SR D 19 5-14-19 1.00 16/32 3 0 2 0 +4

  Abby Gauthier  PC SR F 21 6-13-19 0.90 12/24 0 2 1 0 +8

11  Taylor Wasylk  BC SO F 21 10-8-18 0.86 16/65 2 0 2 0 +12

  Kayla Tutino  BU FR F 21 8-10-18 0.86 9/18 3 1 3 0 +6

  Laura Veharanta  PC SR F 21 7-11-18 0.86 14/28 1 0 1 0 +9

  Corinne Buie  PC SO F 21 6-12-18 0.86 10/20 0 1 3 0 +12

15  Ashley Motherwell  BC JR F 21 6-11-17 0.81 6/12 2 0 0 0 +11

  Brittany Esposito  NU JR F 21 5-12-17 0.81 3/6 1 0 0 0 +19

17  Ashley Cottrell  PC SR F 19 10-6-16 0.84 4/8 1 2 1 1 +5

  Emily Field  BC FR F 21 5-11-16 0.76 5/10 4 0 3 0 +13

19  Mary Restuccia  BC SR F 19 4-11-15 0.79 11/22 1 0 1 0 +8

20  Myriam Croussette  ME SR F 20 5-9-14 0.70 5/10 2 1 0 0 +2

21  Kristine Horn  UNH JR F 20 3-10-13 0.65 3/6 1 0 1 0 -16

  Jessica Vella  PC JR F 21 7-6-13 0.62 9/18 2 1 0 0 +8

  Nicole Gifford  UNH SO F 21 4-9-13 0.62 8/16 1 0 0 0 -14

  Jenna Lascelle  UNH FR F 21 3-10-13 0.62 6/12 1 0 0 0 -12

25  Danielle Welch  BC SR C 21 6-6-12 0.57 8/16 2 0 2 0 +1

  Emily Snodgrass  UC FR F 21 5-7-12 0.57 5/10 1 1 0 0 -7

Defenseman Scoring
     GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Tara Watchorn  BU SR D 19 5-14-19 1.00 16/32 3 0 2 0 +4

2  Maggie DiMasi  NU SO D/D 21 5-6-11 0.52 4/8 1 1 1 0 +12

  Maggie Walsh  UC SO D 21 4-7-11 0.52 9/18 3 0 0 0 -11

  Rebecca Morse  PC SO D 21 3-8-11 0.52 11/22 2 0 1 0 +14

  Meagan Mangene  BC SO D 21 1-10-11 0.52 2/4 0 0 0 0 +4

  Jennifer Friedman  PC SR D 21 1-10-11 0.52 13/26 0 0 0 0 +8

7  Jackie Young  BC SO D 21 4-6-10 0.48 7/14 1 0 0 0 +10

  Colleen Murphy  NU FR D 21 3-7-10 0.48 4/8 1 0 1 0 +9

  Emily Pfalzer  BC FR D 21 2-8-10 0.48 2/4 0 0 1 0 +6

10  Kasey Boucher  BU SR D 20 0-9-9 0.45 1/2 0 0 0 0 +15

  Sami Evelyn  UC SR D 21 4-5-9 0.43 8/27 1 0 1 0 -10

  Blake Bolden  BC JR D 21 3-6-9 0.43 13/26 0 0 2 0 +4

13  Maggie Pendleton  PC SO D 20 3-5-8 0.40 5/10 2 0 0 0 +8

  Dru Burns  BC JR D 21 1-7-8 0.38 2/4 0 0 1 0 +13

  Melissa Gagnon  ME SR D 21 1-7-8 0.38 7/14 0 0 1 0 E

Freshman Scoring
     GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Kendall Coyne  NU FR F 19 19-11-30 1.58 10/20 1 2 7 1 +27

2  Alex Carpenter  BC FR F/C 21 12-8-20 0.95 2/4 2 1 1 0 +11

3  Kayla Tutino  BU FR F 21 8-10-18 0.86 9/18 3 1 3 0 +6

4  Emily Field  BC FR F 21 5-11-16 0.76 5/10 4 0 3 0 +13

5  Jenna Lascelle  UNH FR F 21 3-10-13 0.62 6/12 1 0 0 0 -12

6  Emily Snodgrass  UC FR F 21 5-7-12 0.57 5/10 1 1 0 0 -7

7  Tori Pasquariello  ME FR F 19 6-4-10 0.53 16/32 0 0 2 0 +5

  Colleen Murphy  NU FR D 21 3-7-10 0.48 4/8 1 0 1 0 +9

  Lucie Povova  NU FR F 21 3-7-10 0.48 4/8 1 0 0 0 E

  Emily Pfalzer  BC FR D 21 2-8-10 0.48 2/4 0 0 1 0 +6

11  Kayla Campero  UC FR F 19 5-4-9 0.47 4/8 2 0 0 0 -7

  Amanda Pelkey  UVM FR F 21 3-6-9 0.43 16/32 0 0 0 0 -17

13  Krystal Baumann  UVM FR F 19 3-5-8 0.42 7/14 2 0 0 0 -8

  Jennifer More  ME FR F 21 4-4-8 0.38 3/6 1 0 1 0 -2

15  Beth Hanrahan  PC FR F 21 5-2-7 0.33 2/4 0 0 2 0 +3

  Kate Leary  BC FR F 21 3-4-7 0.33 1/2 0 0 0 0 +6



Hockey East Conference Scoring Leaders
Goal Scoring   GP    G GPG

1  Kendall Coyne  NU FR F 19 19 1.00

2  Jenn Wakefield  BU SR F 19 14 0.74

3  Isabel Menard  BU JR F 20 13 0.65

  Brittany Dougherty  ME JR F 21 13 0.62

5  Alex Carpenter  BC FR F/C 21 12 0.57

  Kristina Lavoie  UNH JR F 21 12 0.57

7  Casey Pickett  NU JR F 21 11 0.52

8  Ashley Cottrell  PC SR F 19 10 0.53

  Taylor Wasylk  BC SO F 21 10 0.48

10  Kayla Tutino  BU FR F 21 8 0.38

11  Jill Cardella  BU JR F 21 7 0.33

  Danielle Ward  ME SR F 21 7 0.33

  Laura Veharanta  PC SR F 21 7 0.33

  Jessica Vella  PC JR F 21 7 0.33

15  Tori Pasquariello  ME FR F 19 6 0.32

  Danielle Welch  BC SR C 21 6 0.29

  Ashley Motherwell  BC JR F 21 6 0.29

  Abby Gauthier  PC SR F 21 6 0.29

  Corinne Buie  PC SO F 21 6 0.29

Assist Scoring   GP    A APG

1  Jenn Wakefield  BU SR F 19 17 0.89

2  Danielle Ward  ME SR F 21 15 0.71

3  Tara Watchorn  BU SR D 19 14 0.74

  Casey Pickett  NU JR F 21 14 0.67

5  Isabel Menard  BU JR F 20 13 0.65

  Abby Gauthier  PC SR F 21 13 0.62

7  Brittany Esposito  NU JR F 21 12 0.57

  Corinne Buie  PC SO F 21 12 0.57

9  Mary Restuccia  BC SR F 19 11 0.58

  Kendall Coyne  NU FR F 19 11 0.58

  Ashley Motherwell  BC JR F 21 11 0.52

  Emily Field  BC FR F 21 11 0.52

  Laura Veharanta  PC SR F 21 11 0.52

14  Kristine Horn  UNH JR F 20 10 0.50

  Meagan Mangene  BC SO D 21 10 0.48

  Kayla Tutino  BU FR F 21 10 0.48

  Jenna Lascelle  UNH FR F 21 10 0.48

  Jennifer Friedman  PC SR D 21 10 0.48

Power Play Goals   GP    G GPG

1  Isabel Menard  BU JR F 20 5 0.25

  Kristina Lavoie  UNH JR F 21 5 0.24

3  Emily Field  BC FR F 21 4 0.19

4  Tara Watchorn  BU SR D 19 3 0.16

  Jenn Wakefield  BU SR F 19 3 0.16

  Kayla Tutino  BU FR F 21 3 0.14

  Maggie Walsh  UC SO D 21 3 0.14

  Brittany Dougherty  ME JR F 21 3 0.14

  Danielle Ward  ME SR F 21 3 0.14

  Chelsea Rapin  UVM SR F 21 3 0.14

Power Play Points   GP   G-A-P PPG

1  Isabel Menard  BU JR F 20 5-6-11 0.55

2  Tara Watchorn  BU SR D 19 3-7-10 0.53

  Jenn Wakefield  BU SR F 19 3-7-10 0.53

4  Danielle Ward  ME SR F 21 3-6-9 0.43

5  Kristine Horn  UNH JR F 20 1-6-7 0.35

  Kristina Lavoie  UNH JR F 21 5-2-7 0.33

  Maggie Walsh  UC SO D 21 3-4-7 0.33

  Danielle Welch  BC SR C 21 2-5-7 0.33

9  Kayla Tutino  BU FR F 21 3-3-6 0.29

10  Myriam Croussette  ME SR F 20 2-3-5 0.25

  Emily Field  BC FR F 21 4-1-5 0.24

  Brittany Dougherty  ME JR F 21 3-2-5 0.24

  Taylor Wasylk  BC SO F 21 2-3-5 0.24

  Sami Evelyn  UC SR D 21 1-4-5 0.24

  Nicole Gifford  UNH SO F 21 1-4-5 0.24

  Colleen Murphy  NU FR D 21 1-4-5 0.24

  Abby Gauthier  PC SR F 21 0-5-5 0.24

Shorthanded Goals   GP    G GPG

1  Casey Pickett  NU JR F 21 3 0.14

2  Kendall Coyne  NU FR F 19 2 0.11

  Ashley Cottrell  PC SR F 19 2 0.11

  Brittany Dougherty  ME JR F 21 2 0.10

  Abby Gauthier  PC SR F 21 2 0.10

6  14 Players Tied With 1

Game-Winning Goals   GP    G GPG

1  Kendall Coyne  NU FR F 19 7 0.37

2  Danielle Ward  ME SR F 21 4 0.19

3  Jenn Wakefield  BU SR F 19 3 0.16

  Emily Field  BC FR F 21 3 0.14

  Kayla Tutino  BU FR F 21 3 0.14

  Corinne Buie  PC SO F 21 3 0.14

7  11 Players Tied With 2

Plus-Minus   GP    +/-

1  Kendall Coyne  NU FR F 19 +27

2  Casey Pickett  NU JR F 21 +26

3  Brittany Esposito  NU JR F 21 +19

4  Kasey Boucher  BU SR D 20 +15

5  Rebecca Morse  PC SO D 21 +14

6  Dru Burns  BC JR D 21 +13

  Emily Field  BC FR F 21 +13

  Ann Doherty  NU FR D 21 +13

9  Taylor Wasylk  BC SO F 21 +12

  Maggie DiMasi  NU SO D/D 21 +12

  Corinne Buie  PC SO F 21 +12

Hat Tricks   GP    HT

1  Jenn Wakefield  BU SR F 19 1

  Kendall Coyne  NU FR F 19 1

  Ashley Cottrell  PC SR F 19 1

  Brittany Dougherty  ME JR F 21 1

  Kristina Lavoie  UNH JR F 21 1

  Casey Pickett  NU JR F 21 1



Hockey East Conference Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average
    GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %

1  Florence Schelling  NU SR 21 1272:56 27 1.27 15-3-3 6 580 .956

2  Corinne Boyles  BC JR 21 1236:37 37 1.80 15-4-2 5 501 .931

3  Genevieve Lacasse  PC SR 19 1140:02 35 1.84 10-8-1 4 499 .934

4  Nicole Paniccia  UC SO 10 539:09 18 2.00 3-6-1 2 295 .942

5  Brittany Ott  ME JR 21 1262:03 46 2.19 11-8-2 2 579 .926

6  Kerrin Sperry  BU SO 19 1132:32 43 2.28 12-7-0 1 475 .917

7  Alexandra Garcia  UC SR 14 723:41 36 2.98 0-9-2 0 379 .913

8  Roxanne Douville  UVM SO 18 1018:46 55 3.24 2-13-2 0 555 .910

9  Lindsey Minton  UNH SR 14 791:16 47 3.56 4-9-1 1 352 .882

Save Percentage
    GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %

1  Florence Schelling  NU SR 21 1272:56 27 1.27 15-3-3 6 580 .956

2  Nicole Paniccia  UC SO 10 539:09 18 2.00 3-6-1 2 295 .942

3  Genevieve Lacasse  PC SR 19 1140:02 35 1.84 10-8-1 4 499 .934

4  Corinne Boyles  BC JR 21 1236:37 37 1.80 15-4-2 5 501 .931

5  Brittany Ott  ME JR 21 1262:03 46 2.19 11-8-2 2 579 .926

6  Kerrin Sperry  BU SO 19 1132:32 43 2.28 12-7-0 1 475 .917

7  Alexandra Garcia  UC SR 14 723:41 36 2.98 0-9-2 0 379 .913

8  Roxanne Douville  UVM SO 18 1018:46 55 3.24 2-13-2 0 555 .910

9  Lindsey Minton  UNH SR 14 791:16 47 3.56 4-9-1 1 352 .882

Saves   GP SVS/G    Saves

1  Florence Schelling  NU SR 21 27.6 580

2  Brittany Ott  ME JR 21 27.6 579

3  Roxanne Douville  UVM SO 18 30.8 555

4  Corinne Boyles  BC JR 21 23.9 501

5  Genevieve Lacasse  PC SR 19 26.3 499

6  Kerrin Sperry  BU SO 19 25.0 475

7  Alexandra Garcia  UC SR 14 27.1 379

8  Lindsey Minton  UNH SR 14 25.1 352

9  Nicole Paniccia  UC SO 10 29.5 295

10  Jenn Gilligan  UNH FR 7 23.9 167

11  Kelci Lanthier  UVM JR 5 21.8 109

12  Nina Riley  PC SO 2 26.0 52

13  Braly Hiller  BU SO 2 23.0 46

14  Moe Bradley  UNH FR 2 18.0 36

15  Kiera Kingston  BC SR 2 3.5 7

16  Kylie Smith  ME JR 1 4.0 4

  Hillary Drake  PC FR 1 4.0 4

Shutouts   GP    Shutouts

1  Florence Schelling  NU SR 21 6

2  Corinne Boyles  BC JR 21 5

3  Genevieve Lacasse  PC SR 19 4

4  Nicole Paniccia  UC SO 10 2

  Brittany Ott  ME JR 21 2

6  Lindsey Minton  UNH SR 14 1

  Kerrin Sperry  BU SO 19 1



Hockey East Conference Team Stats
TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

 Team Games Goals G/GM

1  Boston University 21 68 3.24

2  Northeastern 21 64 3.05

3  Providence 21 61 2.90

4  Boston College 21 60 2.86

5  Maine 21 56 2.67

6  New Hampshire 21 38 1.81

7  Connecticut 21 33 1.57

8  Vermont 21 32 1.52

 Team Games Goals G/GM

1  Northeastern 21 27 1.29

2  Boston College 21 37 1.76

3  Providence 21 43 2.05

4  Boston University 21 47 2.24

5  Maine 21 49 2.33

6  Connecticut 21 59 2.81

7  New Hampshire 21 75 3.57

  Vermont 21 75 3.57

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
 Team Totals SHA PP %

1  Boston University 20/106 5 18.9

2  Boston College 14/88 2 15.9

3  New Hampshire 12/80 5 15.0

4  Connecticut 12/81 4 14.8

5  Northeastern 11/85 1 12.9

6  Maine 13/108 2 12.0

7  Providence 9/104 2 8.7

8  Vermont 8/114 4 7.0

 Team Totals SHF PK %

1  Connecticut 79/86 2 91.9

2  Northeastern 81/89 6 91.0

3  Boston University 91/102 4 89.2

4  New Hampshire 73/83 0 88.0

5  Providence 99/114 6 86.8

6  Vermont 96/114 2 84.2

7  Maine 84/101 4 83.2

8  Boston College 64/77 1 83.1

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
 Team Games PIM PIM/G

1  Vermont 21 290 13.8

2  Maine 21 267 12.7

3  Providence 21 252 12.0

4  Boston University 21 234 11.1

5  Boston College 21 211 10.0

6  Connecticut 21 197 9.4

7  Northeastern 21 190 9.0

8  New Hampshire 21 178 8.5

 Team Games SOG SOG/G

1  Boston College 21 797 38.0

2  Northeastern 21 717 34.1

3  Boston University 21 700 33.3

4  Providence 21 682 32.5

5  Maine 21 630 30.0

6  Vermont 21 511 24.3

7  New Hampshire 21 510 24.3

8  Connecticut 21 505 24.0

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
 Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Boston University 18 16 33 1 68

2  Northeastern 19 22 23 0 64

3  Providence 22 16 23 0 61

4  Boston College 15 25 19 1 60

5  Maine 15 17 22 2 56

6  New Hampshire 12 16 10 0 38

7  Connecticut 9 12 12 0 33

8  Vermont 7 14 11 0 32

 Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Northeastern 5 8 14 0 27

2  Boston College 11 11 15 0 37

3  Providence 8 17 17 1 43

4  Boston University 13 20 14 0 47

5  Maine 17 14 17 1 49

6  Connecticut 19 21 18 1 59

7  New Hampshire 22 23 29 1 75

  Vermont 22 24 29 0 75

SPECIAL TEAMS NET
 Team PPF SHA PP NET    PPA SHF SH NET    ST NET

1  Boston University 20 5 +15 11 4 -7 +8

  Northeastern 11 1 +10 8 6 -2 +8

3  Connecticut 12 4 +8 7 2 -5 +3

4  Boston College 14 2 +12 13 1 -12 0

5  Maine 13 2 +11 17 4 -13 -2

  Providence 9 2 +7 15 6 -9 -2

7  New Hampshire 12 5 +7 10 0 -10 -3

8  Vermont 8 4 +4 18 2 -16 -12
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